

TODD KIM  
Assistant Attorney General  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
CHARMAYNE G. STALOFF, Trial Attorney  
WILLIAM J. CRUM, Trial Attorney  
Indian Resources Section  
Environment and Natural Resources Division  
United States Department of Justice  
P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044-7611  
Telephone: (202) 616-3148  
Email: charmayne.staloff@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for the United States*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA**

<p>STATE OF ALASKA,</p> <p>Plaintiff,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>BRYAN NEWLAND, in his official capacity as Assistant Secretary, Indian Affairs, U.S. Department of the Interior; and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR</p> <p>Defendants,</p> <p>and</p> <p>CENTRAL COUNCIL OF THE TLINGIT &amp; HAIDA INDIAN TRIBES OF ALASKA,</p> <p>Intervenor-Defendant.</p>	<p>Case No. 3:23-cv-00007-SLG</p> <p><b>UNITED STATES' CROSS- MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT</b></p> <p>ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED</p>
---	---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>BACKGROUND.....</b>	<b>2</b>
I.    STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A.    Enactment and Implementation of the Indian Reorganization Act and the Alaska IRA.....	2
B.    The Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act and Subsequent Legislation.....	4
C.    Interior’s Policy on Trust Acquisitions in Alaska .....	6
II.    FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....	7
<b>STANDARD OF REVIEW.....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>DISCUSSION.....</b>	<b>9</b>
I.    The Secretary Has Authority to Acquire Land in Trust in Alaska .....	9
A.    Congress Conferred Authority on the Secretary to Acquire Land in Trust Under Section 1 of the Alaska IRA .....	9
B.    ANCSA Did Not Repeal the Secretary’s Trust Acquisition Authority .....	10
1.    Congress Did Not Explicitly Repeal AIRA Section 1 .....	14
2.    Congress Did Not Implicitly Repeal AIRA Section 1 .....	15
a.    There Is No Irreconcilable Conflict Between ANCSA and AIRA Section 1 .....	16
b.    ANCSA Does Not “Cover the Whole Subject” .....	22
c.    Post-Enactment Legislative History Does Not Demonstrate that ANCSA Repealed AIRA Section 1 .....	24
II.    Section 19’s First Definition of “Indian” Does Not Limit the Secretary’s Authority to Acquire Land in Trust in Alaska .....	25
A.    The State Concedes that All Alaska Natives Are “Indians” Under the IRA .....	26
B.    The Alaska Definition Is an Independent Definition of “Indian” .....	27

1. The Plain Text and Structure Demonstrate that the Alaska Definition is Independent ..... 28

2. Legislative History and Post-IRA Department Guidance Do Not Support the State’s Argument that Alaska Tribes Must Meet Another Definition of “Indian” ..... 31

III. This is Not a Major Questions Case ..... 35

A. This Case Does Not Raise a Major Question ..... 36

B. AIRA Section 1 and the Alaska Definition Clearly Authorize the Secretary to Take Land in Trust for the Tribe ..... 39

**CONCLUSION ..... 40**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Salazar</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 827 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>Alaska Indus. Dev. v. Biden</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136474 (Aug. 7, 2023) .....	37
<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998) .....	17
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. v. Kluti Kaah Native Vill. of Copper Ctr.</i> , 101 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	5, 11
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023) .....	36
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15–36 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	20, 21
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	20, 21, 26
<i>Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	9, 30, 36
<i>Club One Casino, Inc. v. Bernhardt</i> , 959 F.3d 1142–50 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	38
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Grand Ronde Cmty. of Or. v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552–65 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 228 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Ctr. for Cmty. Action &amp; Env’tl. Justice v. FAA</i> , 18 F.4th 592 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	8
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 14 F.4th 916 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	22
<i>County of Amador v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012–27 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	26

<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) .....	2, 3
<i>Eleri v. Sessions</i> , 852 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	28, 34
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	15
<i>Flores-Miramontes v. INS</i> , 212 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Hernandez v. Williams</i> , 829 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hynes v. Grimes Packing Co.</i> , 337 U.S. 86 (1949) .....	39
<i>Ledezma-Galicia v. Holder</i> , 599 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Mendoza-Linares v. Garland</i> , 51 F.4th 1146 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	30
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974) .....	3, 15
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) .....	3, 31
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	34
<i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank of N.Y.</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) .....	15, 22
<i>Pueblo of Jemez v. United States</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D.N.M. 2018) .....	20
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976) .....	15, 22
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1322 (2023) .....	38
<i>Skidmore v. Swift</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	8,34

<i>Stand Up for Cal.!</i> v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, 204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	27, 31
<i>Tyonek Native Corp. v. Sec’y of the Interior</i> , 629 F. Supp. 554 (D. Alaska 1986) .....	9
<i>United States v. King</i> , 24 F.4th 1226 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	24
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) .....	35, 36, 39

**Statutes and Legislation**

5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	8
25 U.S.C. § 5108 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 5119 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 5129 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 5110 .....	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1601 .....	18, 19
43 U.S.C. § 1603 .....	19
43 U.S.C. § 1605 .....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1607 .....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1613 .....	5
43 U.S.C. § 1617 .....	5, 14
43 U.S.C. § 1618 .....	5, 14
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701–1787 .....	5
Act of May 1, 1936, Pub. L. No. 74-538, 49 Stat. 1250, § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Alaska. Pub. L. No. 100-241, 101 Stat. 1814 (1988) .....	25
FLPMA § 701(f) .....	14
FLPMA § 704(a) .....	6, 14

Pub. L. No. 85-508, 72 Stat. 339 (1958) ..... 4, 17

**Regulations**

25 C.F.R. Part 151 ..... *passim*

**Other**

*Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* § 15.07 (2023) .....*passim*

Exec. Order No. 10798 and Proclamation of Admission of the State of Alaska into the Union, 24 Fed. Reg. 79, 79-82 (1959) ..... 4

*Keynote Address: Alaska Native Peoples and the Environment*, 39 Alaska L. Rev. 193 (2022) ..... 3

Land Acquisitions, 60 Fed. Reg. 1956 (Jan. 5, 1995) ..... 6

Land Acquisitions, 87 Fed. Reg. 74334 (Dec. 5, 2022) ..... 4

Land Acquisitions in the State of Alaska, 79 Fed. Reg. 76888 (Dec. 23, 2014) ..... 6, 12

Natalie Landreth & Erin Dougherty, *The Use of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act to Justify Disparate Treatment of Alaska’s Tribes*, 36 Am. Indian L. Rev. 321, 345–46 (2011) ..... 17
